

No. 15-AA-437

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

ESTHER EPSTEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Jonathan H. Levy (No. 449274)*
Jennifer Mezey (No. 462724)
Nina Wu (No. 1000246)
Becket Marum**
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 628-1161
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org

Counsel for Petitioner Esther Epstein

*Presenting oral argument

**Admitted to practice law in Virginia. Practicing *pro bono publico* pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(9)(B). Supervised by Jonathan H. Levy, D.C. Bar Number 449274.

RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Unemployment Claims and Compensation 3

 B. Administrative Hearing..... 4

 C. Final Administrative Order 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. FRAUD UNDER D.C. CODE § 51-119(e) MUST BE
 PROVEN BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE..... 12

 A. Statutory Fraud Incorporates the Cluster of Ideas of
 Common Law Fraud, Including Proof by Clear and
 Convincing Evidence..... 13

 B. Other Jurisdictions Agree that Unemployment
 Compensation Fraud Must be Proven by the Same
 Standard as Common Law Fraud 19

 II. MS. EPSTEIN DID NOT COMMIT FRAUD 22

 A. Ms. Epstein Did Not Know Her Statements Were False 25

 B. Ms. Epstein Had No Intent to Deceive 30

 III. THE PENALTY AMOUNT IS INACCURATE AND
 PARTIALLY UNSUPPORTED..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>1618 Twenty-First St. Tenants' Ass'n v. The Phillips Collection</i> , 829 A.2d 201 (D.C. 2003)	14
<i>1836 S St. Tenants Ass'n, Inc. v. Estate of B. Battle</i> , 965 A.2d 832 (D.C. 2009)	14
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	14, 17
<i>Allen v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 663 A.2d 489 (D.C. 1995)	16
<i>Caulfield v. Stark</i> , 893 A.2d 970 (D.C. 2006)	16, 33
<i>Consumer Action Network v. Tielman</i> , 49 A.3d 1208 (D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Consumers United Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 644 A.3d 1328 (D.C. 1994).....	15
<i>DeNuptiis v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 272 (Alaska 2003)	21
<i>Dist.-Realty Title Ins. Corp. v. Forman</i> , 518 A.2d 1004 (D.C. 1986).....	15
<i>Fort Lincoln Civil Ass'n, Inc. v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.</i> , 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008)	16
<i>Gourley v. Dep't of Workforce Servs.</i> , 339 P.3d 952 (Utah 2014)	21
<i>Gutman v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , No. 1899 C.D. 2009, 2010 BL 334275 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Apr. 22, 2010)	21
<i>Harrington v. Dep't of Emp't & Training</i> , 566 A.2d 988 (Vt. 1989).....	21
<i>In re Cleaver-Bascombe</i> , 892 A.2d 396, 399 (D.C. 2006)	35

<i>In re Public Defender Serv.</i> , 831 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2003)	9
<i>In re Renovizor’s, Inc.</i> , 282 F.2d 1233 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ins. Co. v. Nelson</i> , 103 U.S. 544 (1881)	14
* <i>Jacobs v. Dist. Unemployment Comp. Bd.</i> , 382 A.2d 282 (D.C. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Masters Sec.</i> , No. 14-AA-1086 (D.C. Nov. 25, 2015).....	9
<i>Maguire v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd.</i> , No. N14A-03-012, 2015 BL 23015 (Del. Sup. Ct. Jan. 29, 2015)	21
<i>Nethken v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 978 A.2d 603 (D.C. 2009)	13
<i>Odeniran v. Hanley Wood, LLC</i> , 985 A.2d 421 (D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008).....	16
* <i>Powell v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 818 A.2d 188 (D.C. 2003).....	9, 30, 31
<i>Pub. Motor Serv., Inc. v. Standard Oil Co. of N.J.</i> , 69 U.S. App. D.C. 89, 99 F.2d 124 (1938).....	14
<i>Remeikis v. Boss & Phelps, Inc.</i> , 419 A.3d 986 (D.C. 1980)	35
<i>Roberts & Lloyd, Inc. v. Zyblut</i> , 691 A.2d 635 (D.C. 1997)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Filene’s Basement Inc.</i> , 905 A.2d 177 (D.C. 2006)	9
<i>Ross v. Acrisure P1, LLC</i> , No. 315347, 2014 BL 227384 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2014)	21

<i>S. Union Co. v. FERC</i> , 273 U.S. App. D.C. 21, 857 F.2d 812 (1988)	35
<i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013)	22, 30
<i>Shepherd v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 314 U.S. App. D.C. 137, 62 F.3d 1469 (1995).....	13
<i>Sjostrand v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 649 N.W.2d 537 (N.D. 2002)	21
<i>Tauese v. State</i> , 147 P.3d 785 (Haw. 2006)	18, 20, 21
<i>Va. Acad. of Clinical Psychologists v. Grp. Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 644 A.3d 1328 (D.C. 1994)	13, 15
<i>Wynn v. Boone</i> , 88 U.S. App. D.C. 363, 191 F.2d 220 (1951).....	14, 15

Statutes and Regulations:

D.C. Code § 1-1001.11(b)(2)(B).....	16
D.C. Code § 28-3101	15
D.C. Code § 28-3904	15
D.C. Code § 51-101(5).....	3
D.C. Code § 51-107(e).....	3
D.C. Code § 51-109(5).....	36
D.C. Code § 51-119(d).....	11, 12
D.C. Code § 51-119(e).....	4, 10, 12, 16-20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(11).....	19

Other Authorities:

A.B. v. DOES, No. 2012 DOES 02144,
2013 WL 431719 (D.C. OAH Jan. 15, 2013).....*passim*

Claimant’s Rights and Responsibilities Handbook, http://does.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/does/publication/attachments/UI%20Book_2.pdf 29

Common Mistakes Made By UI Claimants,
<http://does.dc.gov/page/common-mistakes-made-ui-claimants> 23

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for Claimants, [http://does.doc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/does/page_content/attachments/UI%20Website%20FAQs%20-%20For%20Benefits%20\(Updated%206-25-14\).pdf](http://does.doc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/does/page_content/attachments/UI%20Website%20FAQs%20-%20For%20Benefits%20(Updated%206-25-14).pdf)..... 23

J.B. v. DOES, No. ES-P-09-113412, 2009 WL 2494651
(D.C. OAH Jun. 26, 2009)..... 24, 26, 30-32, 36

**Authorities principally relied upon*

No. 15-AA-437
